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Does it Work?

• Theory base
• Elements of actionable instruction design
• Focus groups (groups of 8 to 12 persons)
• Laboratory testing (20 to 30 individuals)
• Pilot tests in the field on intermediate 

outcomes
• Possible test on clinically-relevant 

outcomes
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Murray MD, R01 AG19105; Annals of Internal Medicine 2007; 146:714-25.
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Overall Taking Adherence by Group
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Disease-specific Quality of Life
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Emergency Dept Visits and Emergency Dept Visits and 
Hospital AdmissionsHospital Admissions

0.820.82 0.72  to 0.930.72  to 0.93

Total Direct Costs, $ *Total Direct Costs, $ * --
 

2,9602,960 --
 

7,603 to 1,3387,603 to 1,338

Patient SatisfactionPatient Satisfaction ++ P = 0.022P = 0.022

Adverse Drug Events and Adverse Drug Events and 
Medication Errors Medication Errors ††

0.660.66 0.55 to 0.880.55 to 0.88

Study Outcomes

* Includes fixed and variable costs of the intervention.
†† Pooled analysis of two studies;  Arch Intern Med  2009;. 169:75Pooled analysis of two studies;  Arch Intern Med  2009;. 169:7577--6363
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